

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 1D18-0511**

SELECT SPECIALTY HOSPITAL –  
GAINESVILLE, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

L.T. Case No. 01-2014-CA-2848K

CHARLES UTAH BARTH,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, EIGHTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**ANSWER/CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF OF  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

**EDWARDS & RAGATZ, P.A.**

Thomas S. Edwards  
Florida Bar No. 395821  
tse@edwardsragatz.com  
501 Riverside Avenue  
Suite 601  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
Telephone: (904) 399-1609  
Facsimile: (904) 399-1615

**CREED & GOWDY, P.A.**

Rebecca Bowen Creed  
Florida Bar No. 0975109  
rcreed@appellate-firm.com  
filings@appellate-firm.com  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32204  
Telephone: (904) 350-0075  
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Citations ..... v

Statement of the Case and Facts ..... 1

    Pleadings.....3

    Select’s comparative fault defense. ....4

    Trial. ....7

    Plaintiff’s Chapter 415 claim.....7

    Effect of restraints on Plaintiff. ....9

    Effect of failure of Select’s staff to respond.....10

    Plaintiff’s medical malpractice claim. ....12

    Dr. Black.....12

    Dr. Davey.....16

    Dr. Sheyner.....18

    Nurse Weir.....20

    Motions for directed verdict. ....21

    Charge conference. ....21

    Renewed motion for directed verdict. ....23

    Jury Instructions.....24

    Verdict. ....25

    Post-trial motions.....25

Summary of Argument .....26

    Main Appeal. ....26

Cross-Appeal. ....	27
Argument on Main Appeal.....	29
Standard of review.....	29
I. Chapter 415 does not prohibit Plaintiff from recovering against Select for statutory abuse and neglect under Chapter 415 and medical negligence under Chapter 766.....	30
A. The plain language of Chapter 415’s civil remedies provision controls.....	30
B. Plaintiff’s interpretation is consistent with principles of statutory construction and the legislative history of Chapters 415 and 766. ....	33
C. Florida law does not otherwise preclude Plaintiff from pursuing claims under both Chapter 415 and Chapter 766.....	36
D. Select’s analysis is flawed. ....	39
1. The statutory definitions of “neglect” and “abuse” allow for proof of the “medical services” provided by Select. ....	40
2. Plaintiff’s claims arising from Select’s abuse and neglect do not sound exclusively in medical malpractice.....	41
3. Select is not entitled to a directed verdict even if Plaintiff’s Chapter 415 claim arises from allegations of the hospital’s medical negligence. Plaintiff complied with the presuit requirements of Chapter 766. ....	45
II. Consistent with the jury’s finding, Select met the statutory definition of a “caretaker” liable for abuse and neglect of a vulnerable adult under Chapter 415. ....	47
III. Plaintiff adequately proved damages attributable to Select’s abuse and neglect.....	52
Argument on Cross-Appeal.....	56

I.	Select’s failure to satisfy its burden of proving that Heartland’s negligence was a legal cause of injury entitled Plaintiff to a directed verdict on Select’s <i>Fabre</i> defense. The apportionment of fault to Heartland must be set aside. ....	56
	Standard of Review. ....	56
II.	The trial court erred in refusing to direct a verdict against Select on its comparative fault defense under the rule of <i>Stuart v. Hertz</i> . ....	59
	A. The law of <i>Stuart v. Hertz</i> .....	60
	B. Florida’s adoption of statutory comparative fault does not abrogate the rule of <i>Stuart v. Hertz</i> . Similarly, there is no prohibition against application of the <i>Stuart v. Hertz</i> rule in medical malpractice cases.....	61
	C. The trial court erred in refusing to apply <i>Stuart v. Hertz</i> to grant Plaintiff’s motions for directed verdict and JNOV.....	64
	1. Select and Heartland did not act as joint tortfeasors, but as initial and subsequent tortfeasors. ....	64
	2. Plaintiff is entitled to JNOV on Select’s comparative fault defense. ....	69
III.	Alternatively, Plaintiff is entitled to a new trial on his medical malpractice claim against Select. ....	70
	Standard of Review. ....	70
	A. Plaintiff is entitled to a new trial as to Select’s liability, without any apportionment of fault to the non-party <i>Fabre</i> defendants.	71
	B. The trial court should have allowed the jury to decide whether Select was in fact responsible for the additional damages caused by Plaintiff’s medical care or treatment at Heartland. ....	76
	Conclusion .....	79

Certificate of Service.....	80
Certificate of Compliance.....	81

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 93 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	54
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens-Volusia, Inc. v. Fletcher</i> , 741 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	60, 62
<i>Baker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 158 So. 3d 732 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	54
<i>Barco v. Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 975 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2008).....	33
<i>Barrios v. Darrach</i> , 629 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	63
<i>Barth v. Khubani</i> , 748 So. 260 (Fla. 1999).....	63
<i>Bennett v. St. Vincent's Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 71 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011).....	34
<i>Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc. v. McVey</i> , 739 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	59, 63, 65, 69
<i>Biddle v. State Beverage Dep't</i> , 187 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966).....	31, 34
<i>Bohannon v. Shands Teaching Hosp. &amp; Clinics, Inc.</i> , 983 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caccavella v. Silverman</i> , 814 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cady v. Chevy Chase Sav. &amp; Loan, Inc.</i> , 528 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	72, 73
<i>Christensen v. Bowen</i> , 140 So. 3d 498 (Fla. 2014).....	30

<i>D’Amario v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 806 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 2001).....	65
<i>Davidson v. Gaillard</i> , 584 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	63
<i>Estate of Jones v. Mariner Health Care of Deland, Inc.</i> , 955 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	34
<i>Fabre v. Marin</i> , 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993).....	3
<i>Fla. Marine Enters. v. Bailey</i> , 632 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	73
<i>Fleming v. Swisher Int’l, Inc./Broadspire Kimper Ins. Grp.</i> , 120 So. 3d 160 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	42
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 1206, (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	54
<i>Golden Yachts, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 920 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	71
<i>Gupton v. Village Key &amp; Saw Shop, Inc.</i> , 656 So.2 d 475 (Fla. 1995).....	54
<i>Haas v. Zaccaria</i> , 659 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	63
<i>Haslett v. Broward Health Imperial Point Med. Ctr.</i> , 197 So. 3d 124 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	37, 46
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla.2007).....	32, 33
<i>Holmes Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 225 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2017).....	61, 62
<i>Holmes Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Dunigan</i> , 151 So. 3d 1282 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	45

<i>Integrated Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Lang-Redway</i> , 840 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. York Hannover Nursing Ctrs.</i> , 876 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	65
<i>Joseph v. Univ. Behavioral LLC</i> , 71 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	45
<i>Kopel v. Kopel</i> , 229 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2017).....	30
<i>Lawrence v. Fla. E. Coast Ry.</i> , 346 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1977).....	78
<i>Letzer v. Cephass</i> , 792 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	60, 63
<i>Meruelo v. Mark Andrew of Palm Beaches, Ltd.</i> , 12 So. 3d 247 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	30
<i>Morgan v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 200 So. 3d 792 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) .....	71, 72, 73
<i>N. Am. Speciality Ins. Co. v. Bergeron Land Dev., Inc.</i> , 745 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	73
<i>Nash v. Wells Fargo Guard Services</i> , 678 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Deaf Academy, LLC v. Townes</i> , 242 So. 3d 303 (Fla. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quintanilla v. Coral Gables Hosp., Inc.</i> , 941 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	31, 43
<i>Ryan v. Atlantic Fertilizer &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	78
<i>S. Miami Hosp., Inc. v. Perez</i> , 38 So. 3d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	47



<i>Saunders v. Dickens</i> , 103 So. 3d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	61, 63
<i>Seagrave v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001).....	34, 62
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. &amp; Clinics, Inc. v. Estate of Lawson</i> , 175 So. 3d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	45
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014).....	76, 79
<i>Stuart v. Hertz</i> , 351 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Subaqueous Servs., Inc. v. Corbin</i> , 25 So. 3d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	70
<i>Tenet South Florida Health Systems v. Jackson</i> , 991 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 862 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	73
<i>Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans v. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 145 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 1.01(3), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	48
§ 400.023, Fla.Stat. ....	33
§ 400.023(1), Fla.Stat.....	35
§ 400.429, Fla. Stat. ....	33
§ 400.429(1), Fla. Stat. (2001).....	35
§ 415.102(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	40
§ 415.102(5), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 415.102(9), Fla. Stat.....	50, 51

§ 415.102(16), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 415.1111, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 429.429(1), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	35
§ 766.207(7), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	32
§ 768.81, Fla. Stat. ....	61, 62
§ 768.81(3), Fla. Stat.....	61, 62
§ 768.81(3)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	57
§ 768.81(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (1986) .....	62

**Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.480.....	64
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190.....	72, 74
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(a) .....	74
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	81
